
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Bonsell, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Cross, Greig, McLeod, Radley, 
Stewart, Thomson and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 29 September 2022 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 am. 
This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

  
 

DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 Deputations   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Planner  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 No notices of motion have been received   

 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

 8.1 2021-22 Performance Report  POL/22/220  (Pages 11 - 32) 

 

 8.2 Police Scotland -  Thematic Report : Mental Health & Wellbeing Support 
POL/22/221  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 8.3 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - 
SFR/22/224  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

 8.4 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report:  Staffing in Aberdeen 

City - SFR/22/225  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 

 8.5 HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Service Delivery Area Inspection Outline - 

SFR/22/228  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

 9.1 Protective Services: Food Regulatory Service Plan 2022/2023 - 
OPE/22/154  (Pages 91 - 122) 
 

 9.2 Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan 
2022/23 -  OPE/22/211  (Pages 123 - 140) 
 



 
 
 

 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, tel 01224 522499 or email emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, 
Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Bonsell, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Cross, 
Graham, Greig, McLeod, Radley, Stewart and Thomson. 
 
Apologies:- Kate Stephen (Police Scotland) 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. There was no urgent business. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 February 
2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as an accurate record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
5. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=8226&Ver=4


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Governance would circulate information after the 

meeting regarding the Police Scotland - Thematic Report: Mental Health & 
Wellbeing Support; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Planner. 
 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
6. There were no notices of motion. 
 
 
REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 
7. There were no referrals. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT - POL/22/132 
 
8. The Committee had before it the Police Scotland Thematic Report on Road 
Safety in North East Scotland which had been authored by Ian Wallace, Coordinator, 
Road Safety North East Scotland (RSNES) and Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen, 
North East Division, Police Scotland. 
 
Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and took 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Superintendent would update Committee regarding 

differences between rural and urban road safety statistics through the Roads 
Policing section of the 2021-22 Performance Report, which was due to be 
presented to Committee on 12 October 2022;  

(ii) to note that the Chief Superintendent would update Committee regarding specific 
drug driving campaigns through the Roads Policing section of the 2021-22 
Performance Report, which was due to be presented to Committee on 12 October 
2022; and  

(iii) to otherwise endorse the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT - 
SFR/11/125 
 
9. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Annual 
Performance Report 2021-22.  
 
Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and responded to questions 
from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  
(i) to note the work carried out in respect of reducing deliberate fires and unwanted 

fire alarm signals; 
(ii) to agree that the 2022/23 Performance Report would use a four-year average in 

order to give a comparison outwith the covid period; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the performance data provided in Appendix A in relation to the 

SFRS 2021/22 Performance Report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT: INSPECTIONS 
SFR/22/126 
 
10. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 
Report on Inspections. 
 
Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  
to note the information provided in the report in relation to prevention and protection 
through Inspections. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE DRAFT STRATEGIC PLAN - SFR/22/141 
 
11. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service Draft Strategic Plan 2022-2025. 
 
Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Group Commander would present a thematic report in respect of 

tracking and monitoring of initiatives to Committee on 12 December 2022; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the draft Strategic Plan 2022-25. 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION - INSPECTION REPORT - HSCP/22/145 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report sharing the findings of the recent Joint 
Inspection of Adult Support and Protection (ASP) in Aberdeen which was published by 
the Care Inspectorate on 21 June 2022. 
 
Campbell Thomson, Chair of the Adult Protection Committee, spoke to the report 
outlining the next steps and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee note the findings of the recent Joint Inspection of Adult Support and 
Protection in Aberdeen and next steps. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the findings of the recent Joint Inspection of Adult Support and Protection 

in Aberdeen;  
(ii) to note the next step of reviewing the Improvement Plan was to be submitted to 

the Care Inspectorate by 3 August 2022; and 
(iii) to note that progress in relation to the areas identified for improvement would be 

overseen by the Care Inspectorate Link Inspector, who was a member of the 
Adult Protection Committee. 

 
 
UKAS ANNUAL AUDIT OF SCIENTIFIC SERVICES OPE/22/140 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report on the implementation of the approved 
recommendations of the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) assessment of 
the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory (ASSL). 
 
Laura Cruickshank, Laboratory Manager spoke to the report. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee:- 
(a) note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations 

of the 2022 UKAS re-assessment report, following a remote assessment carried 
out between 16 and 30 March 2022; and 

(b) endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/22/127 
 
14. The Committee had before it the six-monthly Building Standards Activity Report 
which provided assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 
securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity on 
unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 
 
Gordon Spence, Building Standards Manager, spoke to the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee:- 
(a) note and endorse the contents of the report and associated appendix; and 
(b) agree to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting of the 

Public Protection Committee on 12 December 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10:00AM 
 
15. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR CIARAN MCRAE, Convener. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

2021-22 Performance Report  

POL/22/220

To present the Police Scotland Performance 

Report covering April 2021 - March 2022 for 

Committee scrutiny

Kate Stephen Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.6

Police Scotland -  Thematic Report : 

Mental Health & Wellbeing Support 

POL/22/221

To provide information to the Committee on the 

approach to mental health matters for all staff, 

in particular front line Officers in regard to the 

recognition and treatment of Post-Traumatic 

Stress Disorder. Following contact with Fraser 

Bell and new Commander Kate Stephen, 

agreed on 23/02/22 to defer to PPC October 

2022. 

Kate Stephen Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six 

Monthly Performance Report 

To present the most recent 6 monthly 

Performance Report
Chay Ewing

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

SFRS - Thematic Reports SFRS:  

Staffing in Aberdeen City  

Regular SFRS updates, as suggested by 

Members 
Chay Ewing

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.7

HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Review of 

Inspection Arrangements across Local 

Authority Areas - for information

Following consideration on 23 February 2022 

of a letter from HM Fire Service Inspectorate 

regarding a review of Inspection Arrangements, 

Committee agreed to instruct the Local Senior 

Officer, SFRS to provide an update to a future 

Committee

Added 23/02/22 after PPC. Chay Ewing
Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.7

Protective Services: Food Regulatory 

Service Plan 2022/2023 - OPE/22/154

To seek approval of the annual Service Plan 

which details the intended activity of the 

Service based on the resources allocated.

Added 14/07/22 Andrea Carson

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 3.1

Protective Services Occupational Health 

and Safety Intervention Plan 2022/23 -  

OPE/22/211

To seek approval of the Protective Services’ 

proposals for delivering the occupational safety 

and health regulatory service for 2022/2023.

Added 05/09/22 Andrew Gilchrist

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 3.1

Fire detection systems in Council 

housing stock

Following presentation of the SFRS Thematic 

Report: Home Safety Checks at its meeting on 

23 February 2022, the Committee requested 

that officers bring a progress report on the 

installation of the new fire detection systems to 

Council housing stock to Committee on 12 

October 2022

Added 23/02/22 after PPC.
Graham 

Williamson

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 5.7 R Being issued as a Service Update

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

12 October 2022

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report
To present the Chief Social Work Officer 

annual report.

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.6 T

Graeme Simpson advised on 14 September 

2
[...]
 use of Secure Care and 

compliance with the Secure Care regulations.  .

Added 7/12/21 after PPC.
Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1
Transferred to Education and Children's 

Services Committee

SFRS - Thematic Report: Tracking and 

Monitoring Initiatives

Members agreed at PPC on 28 June 2022 to 

note that the Group Commander would present 

a thematic report in respect of tracking and 

monitoring of initiatives to Committee on 12 

December 2022.

Chay Ewing
Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.7

Transferred to Communities, Housing and 

Public Protection Committee

Police Scotland - Thematic Reports

Topics to be agreed with PS and Convener 

following meeting which is to be arranged for 

early September 2022.

5.7

Transferred to Communities, Housing and 

Public Protection Committee

Public Protection Business with effect from 14 October 2022 has been provisionally reallocated to other committeees 

P
age 12



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection 
DATE 5 October 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Police Scotland Performance Report  

April 2021 - March 2022 (Appendix A) 
REPORT NUMBER POL/22/220 
DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  
REPORT AUTHOR Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen, North East 

Division, Police Scotland  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the Police Scotland Performance Report covering April 2021 - 
March 2022 for Committee scrutiny. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Discuss, comment on, and endorse the report.  

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The report, attached as Appendix A provides a detailed account of Police 

Performance in Aberdeen City in support of agreed priorities, both local and 
national for April 2021 - March 2022. 

 

3.2 Much of the content of the report reflects on the collaborative methods in 
which Police Scotland opera
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

https://www.scotland.police.uk/about-us/how-we-do-it/stop-and-search/data-publication/


OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

18. 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Page 34



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection 
DATE 5 October 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Mental Health & Wellbeing Support 
REPORT NUMBER POL/22/221 
DIRECTOR  
CHIEF OFFICER  
REPORT AUTHOR Chief Inspector Robert Sturton, North East Division, 

Police Scotland 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide information to the Committee on mental health and wellbeing 
support for staff serving in North East Division.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 

2.1 Discuss, comment on, and endorse the report.  
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 It is widely recognised that working in the Police service can have a significant 
impact on physical and mental health and as such the wellbeing of Police 

Officers, Police Staff, Special Constables and Police Scotland Youth 
Volunteers is paramount. 

 

3.2 Police Scotland have a national Health and Wellbeing Team who are 
responsible for delivering health and wellbeing initiatives through the provision 

of the Trauma Risk Management Model (TRiM), the Employee Assistance 
Programme (EAP), Occupational Health Services and the ‘Your Wellbeing 
Matters’ programme. 

 
3.3 If an Officer or member of Staff is identified to have been exposed to or 

suffered a traumatic incident and as a result, their mental health has been 
affected, there is an established and recognised process which their First Line 
Manager would implement in offering appropriate support.  The following 

support services are offered and available to all Officers and Staff. 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.2



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

Trauma Risk Management Model (TriM) 

3.4 Post traumatic support for all Officers and Staff is paramount to prevent long 


[...]

 
DIRECTOR Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer, SFRS 
CHIEF OFFICER Group Commander Andy Buchan, SFRS 
REPORT AUTHOR Group Commander Andy Buchan, SFRS 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6 

 

 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the performance of SFRS against the objectives contained within 
the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in 

Appendix A in relation to the SFRS 2022/23 Performance Report 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Aberdeen 

City Performance year to date, April 22 - Sept 22  
 

3.2  This update shows the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the 
priorities and objectives for Aberdeen City. 

 

3.3  This report allows scrutiny from Local Authority Partners to ensure that the 
priorities of the SFRS Strategic Plan, and the Aberdeen City Local Outcome 

Improvement Plan are being delivered. 
 
 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.3



 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.  

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.  
 

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

6.1 Not applicable  
 
7.  OUTCOMES 

 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes 
 

 Impact of Report 

 

Economy 
 

Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 
seeks contribution to fire safety which will assist 

achieve a safer place to live, work and visit. 
  
 

 
People 

 
The proposals within this report support the delivery of 
the following LOIP Stretch Outcomes 

 
10. 25% fewer people receiving a first ever Court 
conviction and 2% fewer people reconvicted within 

one year by 2026. 
 

11. Healthy life expectancy (time lived in good health) 
is five years longer by 2026. 
 

The paper seeks contribution to the Strategic Plan to 
reduce instances of deliberate fire setting and improv
[...]
OUND 

 
3.1 HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Review of Inspection Arrangements across 

Local Authority Areas - for information letter. 

 
3.2 Following consideration on 23 February 2022 of a letter from HM Fire Service 

           Inspectorate regarding a review of Inspection Arrangements, Committee 
agreed to instruct the Local Senior Officer, SFRS to provide an update to a 
future Committee. 

 
3.3      It may be subject to change but note there are no plans to carry out a Service    

Delivery Area Inspections (SDAI) in the North until year 2024-25. Any 
timetabling changes will be notified well in advance. 

 

 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8.5



 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1     There are no significant financial implications for the Council.   
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1     There are no significant legal implications for the Council.  

  
6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 

 

6.1 Not applicable 
 

7.  OUTCOMES 
 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes 

 

 Impact of Report 
 

Economy 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, Review and 

comment on local fire and rescue plan and the Local 
Outcomes Improvement Plan (LOIP) for the local 
authority area in question (to the extent that the LOIP is 

relevant to the work of the Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service). 

 
People 

 
Meeting with LSOs, to cover general background and 
issues relating to the local plan; 
Meeting with relevant managerial and front-line staff 

working in the Prevention and Protection, Response, 
and other business areas as required to obtain a 

comprehensive picture of SFRS service delivery in the 
area. 
Station visits in the area: we will visit a representative 

sample of fire stations in each LSO area. We will not 
only look at the state of the buildings and equipment, 

and the integrity of records kept locally, but will also 
wish to meet with as many members of staff as 
practicable. 

Place 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, we will 

discuss with t
[...]
blic Protection 

DATE 5 October 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Protective Services Food Regulatory Service Plan 

2022/2023 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/ 22/154 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrea Carson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) 2019 requires Local Authorities to 

prepare an annual Service Plan which details the intended activity of the 
Service based on the resources allocated; this plan must be approved by 
Committee. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That the Committee: - 

 
Approves the Protective Services Food Regulatory Service Plan 2022/2023 
(Appendix A). 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Food enforcement services provided by Aberdeen City Council are located in 

Protective Services, a city-wide service within Operations.  The majority of food 
enforcement work takes place within the Commercial Section of this Service; 
enforcement officers also involved in the enforcement of health and safety, port 

health, licensing and animal health & welfare. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

3.2 There has been significant disruption to service delivery since the start of the 
Covid 19 Pandemic in March 2020. In April 2020 a Ministerial agreement was 
secured to allow relaxation of the Food Law Intervention (Inspection) Program, 

during which routine inspections were suspended to allow resources to be 
dedicated to Covid 19 related work. 

 
3.3 The Service is currently in a recovery phase and Food Law interventions have 

recommenced however there is a significant backlog which is being 

exacerbated by a national shortage of suitably qualified officers to carry out 
interventions. 

 

3.4 Local authorities are required by the ‘Food Law Code of Practice’ to prepare a 

Service Plan and review their performance against it on an annual basis.  

 

3.5 Food Standards Scotland (FSS) sees the Service Plan as an important part of 

the p
[...]
l be revised as appropriate. 

 

 
6.3 Areas for Improvement 

 

a) Review and update of Policy and Procedures as required. 
b) Continue to establish partnership agreements for promotional and 

educational initiatives where possible. 
c) Implementation of hybrid working for food inspections including where 

possible digital generation and sharing of inspection outcomes.  

d) Continued involvement in the food sampling programme where resources 
allow. 

e) Continued application and support of Food Hygiene Information Scheme. 
f) Continued involvement in the Eat Safe Project. 
g) Promote careers as Environmental Health Officers/Food Safety Officers at 

school careers fairs where resources allow whilst reinforcing the message 
and importance of food safety. 

h) Dedicate resources to food fraud investigation 
 

  

Page 122



24 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection 
DATE 5th October 2022 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety   

Intervention Plan 2022/23 

 
REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/211 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly  
REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Gilchrist 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 Outlines the Protective Services’ proposals for delivering the occupational 
safety and health regulatory service for 2022/2023.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention 
Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 As an Enforcing Authority, the Council has responsibility for the provision of 
health and safety enforcement services covering a range of businesses, mainly 

within the service sector, covering approximately 4,000 establishments.  
 

3.2     The principal activities regarding these establishments are:  
a) Investigating complaints relating to safety, occupational heal
[...]
ts 

Notes 

P
ro

a
c

ti
v

e
 

In
s

p
e

c
ti

o
n

s
 

Proactive 
inspection 

Targeted 
using 
National 

Intelligence 

Targeted 
using Local 
Intelligence  

. 

0 0 Planned interventions were not 
carried out due to the 

Coronavirus pandemic lockdown 
restrictions  

N
o

n
- 

in
s

p
e

c
ti

o
n

 
in

te
rv

e
n

ti
o

n
s

 

Other 

visits/face to 
face contacts 

0 0  

Other contact 

/interventions 

   

R
e

a
c

ti
v

e
 v

is
it

s
 

Visit to 

investigate 
incidents 

  

Visit to 

investigate   
complaints  

 

Visits 
following 

requests for 
advice  

0 

Revisits following 

earlier interventions  

  

Improvement Notices Immediate Prohibition 
Notices 

Deferred Prohibition Notices 

 

 
 
 

  

Page 141



 

12 

6.1 Areas for Continuous Improvement  

[a] Ensure that the profile of occupational health and safety is maintained and 

enhanced, primarily by the interventions detailed in this Plan.  

[b] Continue to establish partnership agreements for promotional and 

educational initiatives where possible. 

[c] All field officers are be assessed as to their competency.  Ongoing 
development needs to be addressed therefrom.  

[d] Ensure the publication of data of the Service’s health and safety activities, 
including the register of enforcement notices. 

Page 142


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 June 2022
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 2021-22 Performance Report  POL/22/220
	Performance Report - Aberdeen City (Apr 21 - Mar 22) FINAL

	8.2 Police Scotland -  Thematic Report : Mental Health & Wellbeing Support POL/22/221
	8.3 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/22/224
	22.224 Aberdeen City Scrutiny April-Sept 2022

	8.4 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report:  Staffing in Aberdeen City - SFR/22/225
	22.225 SFRS Thematic Report_Staffing

	8.5 HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Service Delivery Area Inspection Outline - SFR/22/228
	HM Fire Service Inspectorate- Service Delivery Area Inspection Outline

	9.1 Protective Services: Food Regulatory Service Plan 2022/2023 - OPE/22/154
	22.154 Protective-Services-Food-Regulatory-Service-Plan-2022-2023 Pre-Agenda Meeting Draft_

	9.2 Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2022/23 -  OPE/22/211
	22.211 2022-23 Occ H+S Serv Plan (1) (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 October 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, 

Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Bonsell, Clark, Copland, Cross, Greig, McLeod, 
Radley, Stewart, van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor Cormie), Thomson 
and Watson. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 JUNE 2022 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 June 2022, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as an accurate record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that all Public Protection Committee Business with effect from 14 October 
2022 had been reallocated to other committees; and 

(ii) to otherwise to note the content of the Planner. 
 

 
2021-22 PERFORMANCE REPORT POL/22/220 
 

4. The Committee had before it the Police Scotland Performance Report for the 

period April 2021 - March 2022. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=8227&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

5 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and 

responded to questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank the communities of Dyce and note the support from elected members 
following the tragic murder of Jill Barclay; 

(ii) to express its thanks to the North East Division of Police Scotland for their 
response following the death of HM Queen Elizabeth; 

(iii) to note that the Chief Superintendent would bring a Thematic Report on Cyber 

Crime to a future committee; 
(iv) to note that the Chief Superintendent would check on (1) New Driver Scheme 

promotion in schools; (2) road markings and speeding around schools and the 
west end of the city; and (3) figures on instances of street drinking and anti-social 
behaviour in the city centre and provide an update to members where applicable; 

and 
(v) to otherwise endorse the report. 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING 

SUPPORT POL/22/221 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report from Police Scotland providing information 

on the mental health and wellbeing support for staff serving in North East Division. 
 

Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and 
responded to questions from Members regarding support for staff’s families and across 

the wider public sector. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the report. 
 

 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

- SFR/22/224 
 
6. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Month 

Performance Report for the period April - Sept 22 which detailed the performance of the 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen 

City Local Fire and Rescue Plan. 
 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and responded to 

questions from Members regarding specifics of the report. 



3 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

5 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in the 
Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Local Senior Officer would investigate enquiries from members 

regarding (1) fire-raising at Charleston School; and (2) unwanted fire alarm 
signals in Midstocket and Rosemount and provide an update to members where 
applicable; and 

(ii) to otherwise endorse the report. 
 

 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT:  STAFFING IN 
ABERDEEN CITY - SFR/22/225 

 
7. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 

Thematic Report on Staffing in Aberdeen City.  
 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer– SFRS, spoke to the report and responded to 

questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
HM FIRE SERVICE INSPECTORATE - SERVICE DELIVERY AREA INSPECTION 

OUTLINE - SFR/22/228 
 

8. The Committee had before it for information a letter from the HM Fire Service 

Inspectorate outlining a Review of Inspection Arrangements across Local Authority 
Areas.  

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer– SFRS, spoke to the report and responded to 

questions from Members.  
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 



4 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

5 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

PROTECTIVE SERVICES: FOOD REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2022/2023 - 

OPE/22/154 
 
9. The Committee had before it the Protective Services Food Regulatory Service 

Plan for 2022/2023 for approval. 
 

Andrea Carson - Principal Environmental Health Officer, Operations and Protective 
Services, presented the report and explained that the Food Law Code of Practice 
(Scotland) required Local Authorities to prepare an annual Service Plan which detailed 

the intended activity of the Service based on the resources allocated. 
 

Hazel Stevenson - Protective Services Manager spoke in furtherance of the report and 
responded to questions from members regarding recruitment of officers and how the 
national shortage was being addressed through new initiatives. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee approve the Protective Services Food Regulatory Service Plan 
2022/2023.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the Protective Services Food Regulatory Service Plan 2022/2023 as 

attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION 
PLAN 2022/23 - OPE/22/211 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report outlining the Protective Services’ proposals 

for delivering the occupational safety and health regulatory service for 2022/2023.  

 
Andrew Gilchrist - Principal Environmental Health Officer, Operations and Protective 

Services, spoke to the report. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee approve the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan for 
2022/23.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the amended figures circulated in respect of Table 6 - Performance 

Review 2021/22 at page 141 of the report; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan for 

2022/23 as attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
-  COUNCILLOR CIARAN MCRAE, Convener. 


